

No. 21-147

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT BOULE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. HUSTON

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

BARBARA L. HERWIG

JAYNIE LILLEY

MARY HAMPTON MASON

PAUL E. WERNER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 The *Bivens* remedy should not be extended to these novel contexts 11

 A. For 40 years, this Court has consistently declined to extend *Bivens* to new contexts where Congress is the more appropriate body to craft any damages remedy 11

 B. Respondent seeks to extend the *Bivens* remedy to two new contexts..... 15

 1. Respondent’s First Amendment retaliation claim would extend *Bivens* to a new context 15

 2. Respondent’s Fourth Amendment claim challenging actions during a Border Patrol agent’s investigation near the border presents a new context 17

 C. Congress is the appropriate body to decide whether to provide a damages remedy in the new contexts at issue here..... 19

 1. Multiple special factors counsel against extending the *Bivens* remedy to First Amendment retaliation claims 19

 2. Multiple special factors counsel against extending *Bivens* to investigating immigration violations and smuggling at the border..... 27

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Bistrain v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)</i>	1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Buenrostro v. Fajardo</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 807 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	9, 13, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	12, 33
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	13, 29
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	9, 22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	25
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , No. 20-1339, 2021 WL 5410758 (6th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021).....	30
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	13
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	6, 8, 16, 22, 25
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	13
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 180 (2020)	21
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Maria S. v. Garza</i> , 912 F.3d 778 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 81 (2019)	30
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	13, 26
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	22
<i>Petzold v. Rostollan</i> , 946 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	13, 24, 26, 27
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	23
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	30
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 950 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	13
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)	21, 26
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	13, 21, 26, 27
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	20, 23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	12
Amend. VIII.....	12
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	
	26

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	33
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	26
28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	33
Privacy Act of 1974,	
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (5 U.S.C. 552a).....	25
§ 2(a)(5), 88 Stat. 1896.....	25
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(4).....	25
5 U.S.C. 552a(i)(1)	25
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1)	23
5 U.S.C. 7503.....	27
5 U.S.C. 7513.....	27
6 U.S.C. 111(b)(1)(A)	28
6 U.S.C. 111(b)(1)(E).....	28
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(5)	28
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(8)(B).....	28
6 U.S.C. 211(e)(1).....	29
6 U.S.C. 211(e)(3)(A)	29
6 U.S.C. 211(e)(3)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(1)-(5)	29
18 U.S.C. 242.....	32
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. 1983	12, 16, 24
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 2635.101(b)(1)	27
Section 2635.101(b)(5)	27
Section 2635.101(b)(8)	27

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 287.5(a)-(d)	29
Section 287.8(a)(1)(ii)	32
Section 287.8(a)(1)(iii)	32
Section 287.10(a).....	32
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Dep’t of Homeland Security:	
<i>Blaine Sector Washington</i> (Aug. 19, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xMX2	2
<i>CBP Use of Force - Administrative Guidelines and Procedures Handbook</i> (Jan. 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xM2H	32
